

No. 17-1678

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT C. HILLIARD  
MARION M. REILLY  
HILLIARD MARTINEZ  
GONZALES, LLP  
719 South Shoreline Boulevard  
Suite 500  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

STEVE D. SHADOWEN  
MATTHEW C. WEINER  
NICHOLAS W. SHADOWEN  
HILLIARD & SHADOWEN LLP  
1135 West 6th Street  
Suite 125  
Austin, TX 78703

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 475-9198  
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

LEAH M. LITMAN  
701 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO  
CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO, P.C.  
4151 Southwest Freeway  
Suite 602  
Houston, TX 77027

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 23, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. NO “SPECIAL FACTORS” COUNSEL AGAINST RECOGNITION OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY HERE .....	3
A. Petitioners’ Claims Do Not Intrude Into “Foreign Affairs and National Security”....	3
B. The Deliberate “Congressional Inaction” <i>Abbası</i> Highlighted Is Absent Here .....	8
C. Even if “Extraterritoriality” Could Be a Special Factor, It Is Not in This Case.....	13
II. THE ABSENCE OF ANY ALTERNATIVE REMEDY WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF RECOGNIZING A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM .....	15
III. SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRACTICAL PROBLEMS WOULD RESULT FROM REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE A REMEDY HERE .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	21
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft,</i> 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	1, 5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1, 17, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	4, 20
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	1
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	1, 11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	1
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	21
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	1, 5, 18
<i>Delgado v. Zaragoza</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 892 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	21, 22
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	1
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	4
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	7
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	14, 21
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2012) .....	10, 14
<i>Leal Garcia v. Texas</i> , 564 U.S. 940 (2011) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	1
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>Rasul v. Myers,</i> 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Reid v. Covert,</i> 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz,</i> 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 17
<i>Sanchez-Espinosa v. Reagan,</i> 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	1
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	11
<i>Sutton v. United States,</i> 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>United States v. Spelar,</i> 338 U.S. 217 (1949) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stanley,</i> 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	1
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	19
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler,</i> 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	22
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	4, 6
<b><u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	19
10 U.S.C.	
§ 2734(a)(3) .....	16
§ 2734a.....	16
22 U.S.C. § 2669(b) .....	16
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1346(b)(1) .....	11
§ 1350.....	14
§ 1350 note 2.....	10
§ 2679(b)(1) .....	passim
§ 2679(b)(2)(A) .....	12
§ 2680(k) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Detainee Treatment Act (DTA), Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005) .....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. ANN. § 71.031(a) (Vernon 2008) .....	18
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)(ii).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

Jack Boger, Mark Gitenstein, & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. REV. 497 (1976).....	11
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. REV. 383 (1964) .....	22
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 809 (2009) .....	1
